

DATE FILED: February 27, 2024 4:25 PM
FILING ID: 7D45C7F73861B
CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116

**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE
OF COLORADO**

2 E. 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No.
2021CA1142, Judges Dunn, Grove, Schutz

Defendants-Petitioners: MASTERPIECE
CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS,

and

Plaintiff-Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees:

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEY GENERAL
Adam M. Cambier
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Massachusetts Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
Phone: 617-963-2278
Email: adam.cambier@mass.gov
Admitted pro hac vice

Eric Olson, Atty. Reg. # 36414
Olson Grimsley Kawanabe Hinchcliff &
Murray LLC
700 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-535-9155
Email: eolson@olsongrimsley.com

Case Number: 2023SC116

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MASSACHUSETTS AND 17 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. State Public Accommodation Laws Are Deeply Rooted in History and Serve to Combat Invidious Discrimination.....	3
A. Public Accommodations Statutes Have Long Been a Centerpiece of Efforts to Prevent Discrimination in Commercial Establishments.....	3
B. Public Accommodations Laws Serve to Protect Individuals and Society At Large from Significant Harms.	8
C. LGBTQ Americans Suffer the Harms from Discrimination That Public Accommodations Laws Strive to Eliminate.....	12
II. The Fact-Intensive Inquiry <i>303 Creative</i> Requires Does Not Create a First Amendment Exemption from Colorado’s Public Accommodations Law in This Case.....	16
A. The <i>303 Creative</i> opinion requires courts to pay close attention to the facts before them in analyzing First Amendment claims.....	16
B. The facts of this case make clear that applying Colorado’s public accommodations law to Petitioners in the circumstances presented does not offend the First Amendment.	20
III. Petitioners’ Broad Construction of <i>303 Creative</i> ’s Exception to Public Accommodation Laws Would Allow for Widespread and Varied Forms of Discrimination.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	10
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. U.C. Hastings</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15-16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	20, 22
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	8, 10
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	3, 6, 8-10
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 5, 7, 19-20, 22

<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	16
<i>Knox v. Service Empls. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	11
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B. 1701).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10, 12, 26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8-10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	4, 5
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22-24
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop Inc.</i> , 528 P.3d 926 (Colo. Ct. App. 2023)	15, 20-21, 23-24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	25

<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019).....	24
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	22
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Act Forbidding Unjust Discrimination on Account of Color or Race, 1865 Mass. Acts, ch. 277 (May 16, 1865).....	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(1).....	7
19 Guam Code Ann. § 2110.....	6
Iowa Code § 67-5902(9)	7
La. Rev. Stat. § 51:2232(10)	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(l)	7
P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 1 § 13.....	6
S.C. Code § 45-9-10.....	7
V.I. Code Ann. Tit. 10 § 3.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 9, § 4501(1).....	7

MISCELLANEOUS

David S. Bogen, *The Innkeeper’s Tale: The Legal Development of a Public Calling*, 1996 Utah L. Rev. 51 (1996)..... 4

Charles K. Burdick, *The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies*, 11 Colum. L. Rev. 514 (1911) 4

Center for the Study of Inequality, Cornell University, *What Does the Scholarly Research Say About the Effects of Discrimination on the Health of LGBT People?*, What We Know Project (2019) 14

First Amended Compl., *Zawadski v. Brewer Funeral Servs.*, No. 17-cv-19, Dkt. 12 (Cir. Ct., Pearl River Cnty., Miss., Mar. 7, 2017)..... 9

Tim Fitzsimons, *Nearly 1 in 5 Hate Crimes Motivated by Anti-LGBTQ Bias, FBI Finds*, NBC News (Nov. 12, 2019)..... 13

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations*, 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2275 (2009) 14

S.E. James et al., *Early Insights: A Report of the 2022 U.S. Transgender Survey*, National Center for Transgender Equality (2024)..... 14

Lisa G. Lerman & Annette K. Sanderson, *Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodation Laws*, 7 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 215 (1978) 5

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, *Refusing to Serve LGBT People: An Empirical Assessment of Complaints Filed under State Public Accommodations Non-Discrimination Laws*, 8 J. Res. Gender Stud. 106 (2018) 13

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, <i>LGBT Discrimination, Subnational Public Policy, and Law in the United States</i> , in Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Politics 1 (2020).....	13
Tasseli McKay et al., <i>Understanding (and Acting On) 20 Years of Research on Violence and LGBTQ + Communities</i> , 20 Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 665 (2019)	13
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> (June 25, 2021)	6
Julia Raifman et al., <i>Association of State Laws Permitting Denial of Services to Same-Sex Couples with Mental Distress in Sexual Minority Adults: A Difference-in-Difference-in-Differences Analysis</i> , 75 JAMA Psychiatry 671 (2018)	14-15
Julia Raifman et al., <i>Difference-in-Differences Analysis of the Ass'n Between State Same-Sex Marriage Policies and Adolescent Suicide Attempts</i> , 171 JAMA Pediatrics 350 (2017).....	14-15
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	9
Joseph Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996).....	4
